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Basics of Planned Giving
for Generalists  

Nov. 21, 2025

Session 7 – Putting It All Together 

Instructor Contact Information:
• Jeanne Sacks CPA CAP (Taxes) Johnson Stone Pagano

Shareholder, Tax Mngr jsacks@jspcpa.com
• Kaarin Austin, JD (Current Gifts) KNKX Public Radio

Assoc. Director of Development   kaustin@knkx.org
• Brianne Kampbell, JD (Bequests) Kampbell Legal Planning

Estate Planning Attorney   Brianne@kampbell-law.com
• Doug Page CAP (CGA’s) GTCF, Senior  Legacy Advisor

dpage@gtcf.org
• Rick Oldenburg CAP (CRT’s) Oldenburg & Associates

Principal, Legacy Strategist    rick-work@oldenburg.ws
• Hayden Taylor JD (CLT’s) Eisenhower Carlson, Partner, Estate 

Planning Attorney   htaylor@eisenhowerlaw.com
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Putting ALL the Pieces Together

Insurance Cash

Current Interest Gifts

Stocks            QCD’s

E D U C A T I O N

IRS

Probate Taxes

Charitable Contracts
Split Interest Gifts

CGA / CRT / CLT

Q U A L I F I E D
P R O S P E C T S

AGE              ASSETS

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

Objective
"Make everything as 

simple as possible . . .

but not simpler."

- Albert Einstein 
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Two Perspectives Regarding  Donors

1. How advisors view the 
donor/client’s needs and fears 
in donating to charity

2. How the donor thinks about 
her/his needs and fears in 
donating to charity

1. 30% Gift won’t be used wisely
2. 24% Lack of a real connection to the charity
3. 17% Fear the NPOs will inundate me w/requests!

1. 41% Not enough left to give to heirs
2. 34% Not enough money left for themselves
3. 22% Client not wealthy enough to give

Why HNW Individual Don’t Give Why Advisors THINK HNW Don’t Give
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Two Perspectives Regarding  Donors

1. How advisors view the 
donor/client’s needs and fears 
in donating to charity

2. How the donor thinks about 
her/his needs and fears in 
donating to charity

Why the disconnect?

Why the disconnect? 
What can we do about it?

1. Do less Talking

2. Do more LISTENING (a great donor 
or client conversation happens when 
the donor does 80% of the talking 
and you do 100% of the listening!)

3. Practice the “art” of asking questions

4. END with solutions, don’t start with 
them!
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From CAP Course,  The American College

From CAP Course,  The American College
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From CAP Course,  The American College
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From CAP Course,  The American College

From CAP Course,  The American 
College
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From CAP Course,  The American College
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Less Than 8% 
of donors leave a
charitable bequest

in their will.*

Many donors are not aware 
of the opportunity to support
nonprofit organizations for 
generations to come 
by making a legacy
commitment because 
THEY AREN’T BEING ASKED.

*Russell James Statistic

47% of the time
clients make

use of a charitable 
tool if advisors

talk to them about
philanthropic giving.*

When advisors DON’T talk about charitable 
giving, clients choose to 
use charitable tools only 12% of the time.

CLIENTS NEED ADVISORS TO TELL THEM 
ABOUT THE POTENTIAL OF 
THEIR PHILANTHROPIC GIVING.

*2013 study by TPI and US Trust on philanthropic conversations
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When you do make your gifts . . .
Do you like to receive extra and sometimes 
double Tax Benefits from making your 
gifts using assets (particularly appreciated 
assets) 

or are you happy with the Regular Tax 
Benefits that go with a cash gift?

Use Open-ended but Leading Questions

From CAP Course,  The American College

When you do make your gifts . . .
Do you make them with expensive dollars or 
double tax-deduction dollars?

What are your charitable priorities?

Why did you choose those particular charities?

What time of year do you make your donations?

Use Open-ended but Leading Questions
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From CAP Course,  The American College

From CAP Course,  The American College

21

22



11/23/2025

12

23

24



11/23/2025

13

25

26



11/23/2025

14

27

28



11/23/2025

15

FINAL QUESTION . . .FINAL QUESTION . . .
What is the evolution of a major 
and planned gift donor?   Is there 
something we should be looking for 
in our clients and donors?  

It’s no secret – it takes time!

Steps in Donor Evolution

Illustration inspired by a Case 2016 topic, “Inspiring the Largest Gifts of a Lifetime” – participants 
included: Ron Schiller, Robert Sharpe Jr., Rebecca Tseng Smith, Kevin Heaney and David Voss.

Perfect Scenario: Fundraiser (Nonprofit) and Donor on the 
same side of the table, working to achieve a shared 
mission that  neither can accomplish without the other.

From CAP Course,  The American College

From “Them and Us”  to  “WE”
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• QUESTIONS ?
• CASES ?
• COMMENTS ?

Make no Mistake – 3 Levels of Individual Gifts
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 Get $10,000 deduction

 Costs $6,500 [35% tax]

Give $10,000 in Stock
(ASSET - Doubled in value)

 Get $10,000 deduction
($3,500 in tax back from current income!)

 Avoid all capital gains taxes
(20% of $5,000 gain, or $1,000)

 Costs $5,500

Give $10,000 Cash
(From CASH FLOW)

 Deduct $100,000

 Costs $65,000 [35% Tax]

Give appreciated 
asset worth $100,000

(Doubled in value)

 Deduct $100,000

 Avoid $35,000 in Income tax 
& $10,000 in Capital Gains (20%)

 Costs $55,000

Give $100,000 Cash
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Microsoft History 
and Basis Study

 Purchase 350 Shares March 14, 1986

Price per share of $29.00

Total Investment of $10,150

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

Microsoft Split History

50,4002 for 1March 29, 1999

BasisSharesSplits

$29.00350Original Purchase
7002 for 1September 21, 1987

1,4002 for 1April 16, 1990
2,1003 for 2June 27, 1991
3,1503 for 2June 15, 1992
6,3002 for 1May 23, 1994

12,6002 for 1December 9, 1996
25,2002 for 1February 23, 1998

100,8002 for 1February 18, 2003

© Rick Oldenburg 2002
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Microsoft Split History

50,4002 for 1March 29, 1999

BasisSharesSplits

$29.00350Original Purchase
14.507002 for 1September 21, 1987

1,4002 for 1April 16, 1990
2,1003 for 2June 27, 1991
3,1503 for 2June 15, 1992
6,3002 for 1May 23, 1994

12,6002 for 1December 9, 1996
25,2002 for 1February 23, 1998

100,8002 for 1February 18, 2003

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

Microsoft Split History

.2050,4002 for 1March 29, 1999

BasisSharesSplits

$29.00350Original Purchase
14.50 7002 for 1September 21, 1987

7.251,4002 for 1April 16, 1990
4.832,1003 for 2June 27, 1991
3.223,1503 for 2June 15, 1992
1.616,3002 for 1May 23, 1994
.8112,6002 for 1December 9, 1996
.4025,2002 for 1February 23, 1998

.10100,8002 for 1February 18, 2003

© Rick Oldenburg 2003
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Your 1986 Investment of $10,150 
in 

MicroSoft NOW Worth 
• 350 shares - 9 Splits transformed to      100,800 shares

• Current $ p/share of MicroSoft $400+ 
p/share

Turned $10,150 into  $40,320,000 (35 yrs!)

[ MSFT closed 11/14/25 @ $ 510 share =                       ]   $51,408,000 !

NVIDIA  Split History

BasisSharesSplits$13,440 for 350 Shares

$38.40350Original Purchase
19.20 7502 for 1June 27, 2000

9.601, 4002 for 1September 12, 2001
4.802,8002 for 1April 7, 2006
3.204,2003 for 2September 11, 2011
.8016,8004 for 1July 20, 2021

. 08168,00010 for 1July 10, 2024

© Rick Oldenburg 2011

11/14/25 Closed at $190.17  X 168,000  =   $31,948,560
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Donor uses STOCK to

Make Gift to Charity

© Rick Oldenburg 2003

If Donor sells stock to make a gift

Microsoft Stock$10,000

Cap. Gains Tax$1,500  Less 15%

After Tax$8,500

Net to Charity$8,500

Tax Deduction$8,500

© Rick Oldenburg 2003
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If CHARITY sells stock shares the
donor gifts to them . . .

Microsoft Stock$10,000

Cap. Gains Tax$ 0.00Less %

After Tax$10,000

Net to Charity$10,000

Tax Deduction!$10,000

© Rick Oldenburg 2003

Gift of Microsoft Stock$10,000

Tax deduction to donor$10,000

Taxes saved current year$3,500
Capital Gains tax savings$1,500

In Current dollars, the cost to gift
$10,000 in 35.0% tax bracket

=  Donor’s share of $10,000$5,000

Total taxes saved$5,000

=  Government’s share$5,000
© Rick Oldenburg 2003
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I Won’t Disinherit My Kids!
• 10 – 10 Trust may be perfect

5% growth
inside the
Charitable 
Remainder

Trust

$1,000,000
+       50,000
$1,050,000

$100,000
to heirs year 1

$ 950,000   

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

I Won’t Disinherit My Kids!
• 10 – 10 Trust

5% growth
inside the
Charitable 
Remainder

Trust
$672,640

$100,000
to heirs year 5

© Rick Oldenburg 2002
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I Won’t Disinherit My Kids!
• 10 – 10 Trust

5% growth
inside the
Charitable 
Remainder

Trust

$100,000
to heirs year 10

$275,312

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

I Won’t Disinherit My Kids!
• 10 – 10 Trust

5% growth
inside the
Charitable 
Remainder

Trust

$275,312  to your Charity
© Rick Oldenburg 2002
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I Won’t Disinherit My Kids!
• 10 – 10 Trust

@ 6%  - Remainder = $365,326*

@ 7%  - Remainder = $465,276*

@ 8%  - Remainder = $576,017*

@ 9%  - Remainder = $698,464*

@ 10% - Remainder = $833,598*
* Includes 1% management fee/expense in calculation

© Rick Oldenburg 2002

 The BOOK

 Periodicals

 Newsletters you send

 Websites

R E S O U R C E S
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Books to check out

Planned Giving in a Nutshell
by Craig C. Wruck

Ninth Edition – (Update March 2024)

One of the best and easiest to 
understand explanations of 

Planned Giving

Available online at Amazon and sites

Soft cover version averages $25.00

Books to check out

by Debra Ashton

Revised Third Edition - 2004

Not Available in stores 
(D.Ashton DOD: January 2022)

Available online at 
Amazon and other sites

Used – soft cover 
version averages $35.00
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Newsletters to check out (web site)

Robert F. Sharpe & Company   sharpenet.com

Newsletters to check out (web site)

The Stelter Company     www.stelter.com
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Web sites to check out

Planned Giving Design Center  www.pgdc.net

Web sites to check out

Crescendo (Planned Giving Software)  www.crescendointeractive.com
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Web sites to check out

PG Calc (Planned Giving Software)  www.pgcalc.com

Web sites to check out

GENERAL REFERENCES

Candid (was GuideStar) – Ntl Database of Nonprofit Organizations
www.candid.org

Giving USA / Giving Institute 
(formerly the American Association of Fundraising Council)

https://givingusa.org/

SOFTWARE & ILLUSTRATIONS FOR PLANNED GIVING

PG Calc (Planned Giving Software)
www.pgcalc.com

Crescendo (Planned Giving Software)
www.crescendointeractive.com
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Web sites to check out
INFORMATION RESOURCES FOR PLANNED GIVING

Planned Giving Design Center
www.pgdc.net

The National Association of Charitable Gift Planners
https://charitablegiftplanners.org/

American Council on Gift annuities
www.acga-web.org

IRS – Publications and Forms
www.irs.gov/forms-instructions

IRS – Tax Information for CHARITIES & NONPROFITS
www.irs.gov/Filing/Charities-&-Non-Profits

IRS – Estate and Gift Taxes 
www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/estate-and-gift-taxes

The END (Finally!)

QUESTIONS and ANSWERS
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